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November 19, 2004
Heather C. McLaughlin
City Attorney

The City of Benicia

City Hall

250 East L Street

Benicia, CA 94510
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-225
Dear Ms. McLaughlin:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Mayor Steve Messina regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This advice is based on the facts you have provided in your request.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; section 83114.)
QUESTION


Does Mayor Steve Messina have a conflict of interest under the Act in making appointments to the design review commission and the planning commission where he has an ownership interest in a limited liability corporation that owns real property that is the subject of a pending application for development and that requires approval by the design review commission?  
CONCLUSION


Assuming that Mayor Messina has no financial interest in any of the appointees, that there will be no understanding between the mayor and an appointee as to how the appointee will vote, and that steps will be taken to ensure that the potential appointee has not taken a position on the issue or expressed intentions as to how he or she might vote, the mayor's appointment of individuals to the vacant spots on the Design Review Commission and the Planning Commission will not give rise to a conflict of interest. 
FACTS


You have been authorized to seek advice on behalf of the City of Benicia’s Mayor Steve Messina.  Mayor Messina has a one-third interest in a limited liability corporation that owns an undeveloped parcel of real property located within the City of Benicia.  The estimated value of the property is approximately $390,000.  An application has been submitted to the city for development of the property as mixed use, with commercial fronting First Street and residential above and to the rear.  A previous project was submitted to the city for approval but was eventually withdrawn.

The parties have now filed an application for the revised project and are funding the required environmental review.  The project will require a design review and an  accompanying environmental review, which is anticipated to be a mitigated negative declaration.  The project will comply with all city rules and regulations so that the only city approvals, beyond building permits, will be a design review and an environmental review.  A design review and an environmental review will be conducted by the design review commission.  Any decision of the design review commission may be appealed to the planning commission.  Decisions of the planning commission may be appealed to the Benicia City Council.

Under Government Code section 40605 the mayor has the power to appoint commissioners subject to the approval of the city council.  Because there are vacancies on the commissions, the mayor is planning to make several appointments or reappointments of either design review commissioners or planning commissioners in the upcoming month.

ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them. (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

In the McLaughlin Advice Letter, No. A-01-035, we advised that Mayor Messina cannot participate, as a member of the city council, in hearing and deciding upon appeals from planning commission decisions pertaining to the development of this real property.  In this request for advice, you have asked whether, despite his conflict of interest relating to this property, the mayor may appoint members to the design review commission and the planning commission.


As noted in the prior advice letter, the mayor is a public official and the decisions to appoint members of the design review commission and the planning commission are considered governmental decisions. This is not in dispute.  Your question focuses on 
step 6 of the conflict-of-interest analysis concerning foreseeability.  
An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)
In considering appointment decisions, we advised in the Lofgren Advice Letter, No. A-96-042, that “[a]bsent a specific agreement between the mayor and the appointees, it is not reasonably foreseeable that the appointment of the committee members will affect [the mayor’s] economic interests.” (See also Dorsey Advice Letter, No. A-89-396; Lofgren Advice Letter, No. A-86-307; Benjamin Advice Letter, No. A-86-148.)
In the McAndrews Advice Letter, No. A-99-213, we reviewed these and other advice letters discussing the issue of foreseeability in the context of appointment decisions and found that they concluded that “an appointment decision will not create a conflict for an official in circumstances where:
“The official has no financial interest in the appointment decision;

“There is no understanding between the official and the appointee as to how the appointee will vote; and

“The potential appointee has not taken a position on the issue or otherwise expressed intentions as to how he or she might vote on particular issues.” (See also, Ungar Advice Letter, No. A-93-277; McHugh Advice Letter, No. A-93-142.)
Additionally, as in those letters, our advice in this letter “is premised on the assumption that an appointee will act independently, exercising his or her own judgment to decide issues rather than merely carrying out the will of the appointing power.” (McAndrews, supra.)
Accordingly, if the appointments made by Mayor Messina meet the above requirements
 the mayor will not have a conflict of interest in the appointment of individuals to the design review commission or the planning commission. Under these circumstances, it is not reasonably foreseeable that his appointment of a particular individual will have a material financial effect on his economic interests.
Of course, once the individuals are appointed, the mayor may not attempt to influence the decisions of the either commission as to specific decisions where the mayor would have a conflict of interest. (Lofgren Advice Letter, No. A-96-042; Dorsey, supra.) Regulation 18702.3 describes when an official is using his official position to influence a governmental decision:
"(a) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency. Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.
“(b) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency. Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery."
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
(916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  All regulatory references are to Title 2 of the Code of Regulation unless otherwise indicated.  	


� The official has no financial interest in the appointment decision if the persons appointed to the positions are not sources of income, or sources of gifts to Mayor Messina. 





